
BBPORB TRB FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION 

ORICINAL 
FILE Copy 

In re : Application of GULF UTILITY 
COMPANY for an increase in Wastewater 
Rates, approval of a decrease in Water) 
Rates and approval of Service ) 
Availability Charges in Lee County, ) 
Florida ) 

Docket No. 990J~i~S 

Filed: June 27 , 1996 

APPLICATION POR NASTBMATIR RATI INCRBASI. APPROVAL OP A DICRIASI 
IN NATIR IATJS. AND APPROVAL OF SIRVICI AVAILABILITY CBARGIS 

GULF UTILITY COMPANY ("Gulf" ) files this, its Application for 

authority to increase its wastewater rates, decrease its water 

rates, increase wastewater service availability c harges, and 

decrease water service availability for service in Lee County . 

Florida and states : 

1. Commission Order No. PSC-96 - 0501- FOF-WS, issued on April 

11, 1996 in Docket No. 960234 - WS combined that Docket with this 

Docket No . 960329-WS. 

2. Applicant operates as a water and wastewater utility under 

the Commission's jurisdiction in Lee County, Flo rida . 

3. (a) Gulf Utility Company is the exact name o f t he 

Applicant, the address of its principal place of business, c?.nd 

where the application is available f or customer inspectio n dur i ~g 

the time the rate application is pending is: 

Gulf Utility Company 
19910 S. Tamiami Trail 
Estero, Flo rida 33928 

Applicant is a corporation incorporated in the State o f Florida on 

Novembe r 10, 1982. 

(b) ?he name and address o f all persons who own five 

percent or more of the Applicant's stock are: 

Ofl93 7 JUN 27 ~ 



Russell B. Newton, Jr. 
111 Riverside Avenue, Suite 140 
Jacksonville, Florida 32201 - 2898 

James W. Moore 
19910 S . Tamiami Trial 
bstero, Florida 33928 

(C)The person authorized to rt:~.:eive 

communic ations with respect to this Application is : 

B. Kenneth Gatlin, Esq. 
Gatlin, Woods & Carlson 
The Mahan Station 
1709-D Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(904) 877-7191 

no ti c es and 

4 . The detail showing the necessity of the prvpo sed increase 

i n wastewater rates and the proposed decrease in water rates is set 

forth in the accompanying document enti t led ''Financ i a l, Rate a nd 

Enginee ring Minimum Filing Requirements of Gulf Utility Company Fo r 

The Test Year Ended December 31, 1996, Docket No. 960 329 - WS" 

(MFRs ) . The detail supporting the pro posed servic e availability 

c harges are set forth in the accompanying do cument entitle d: "Gul f 

Utility Company, Application for Change in Wa te r a nd Wastewater 

Plan t Capacity Charges" . 

5. This Applic ation is filed pursuant to Sect ion 3 6 7. 08 1. 

367.082, and 367 .101, Florida Statute s . The Appli can t pro po s es to 

includ e in its water and wastewater rate base t he c o Rt of 

inves tment made in the publi c int er~s t p ursua nt to Sectio n 

367 .081 (2), Florida St a t utes, whic h i nve s t me n t is r equire d pursuant 

to a g enc y r egulation and directive. 

2 



6. The numbers of the Commission orders which previously 

considered the Applicant's rates for the systems involved are set 

forth in the introduction to the MFR's, filed herewith. 

7. An affidavit signed by an officer of the utility that 

states that the utility will comply with Rule 25 - 22.0407, F . A.C., 

is filed herewith. 

8. A copy of the additional engineering information required 

pursuant to Section 25-30.440, F.A.C . , is submitted her-ewith. 

9. By this Application, the Applicant seeks to have its r a te 

base determined on a 13-month average test year ending December 31, 

1996. The detail of the costs are set forth in the MFRe. 

10. By this application Gulf is requesting t he following: 

1. An interim rate increase in wastewater of $300, 0 00 

and a permanent rate reduction in water of 

$155,935, both effective as of the same date. 

2. A permanent rate 

$366,340. 

increase in wastewater o f 

3. An increase in wastewater capacity fees ~rom $550 

to $800/ERC and a reductio n i n water capac ity fee s 

from $800 to $550/ERC. 

11. The basic reason for this Application is t o allow ra t t a 

that will produce sufficient revenues to insure Gulf's financ ial 

integri ty, so that it will be able to attrac t c apita l s ufficient t o 

ens ure Gulf's ability to meet its obligation o f se rv ice a s a 

util i t y . 

3 



12. (A) In Gulf's service area, growth has been 5 - 6-7\ per 

year and Gulf expects that level of growth in the near future. To 

meet this growth, Gulf constructed a second wastewater treatment 

plant in 1989 and expanded it in 1991 and 1995 with a third 

expansion to be completed in 1997. In the water o peration it 

developed a second supply in 1990, expandeci i t in 1994 and is 

expanding it again in 1996. Coupled with this e xpansion was the 

building of a new and looping wa ter transmission main, as well as 

a force main and lift stations in the wastewater operation. 

(B) Gulf raised in 1988 $726,800 in equity capita l and 

raised debt capital of $10 million by issuing Industrial 

Development Revenue Bonds (!ORB's), with any surplus net required 

for construction, from the !ORB's temporarily invested in 

government securities. By the end of 1995, this source of funds 

was totally vested in utility plant . Now, Gulf will once again 

turn to o utside sources for additional c apital. 

(C) There was uncertainty during th is period a s to 

whether a $2.5 million deep well would have to b, constructed in 

conjunction with the 1996 expansion of the water supply, wh i c h 

would result in water rates being i n c rease d instead o f d ec r e ased . 

Gulf petitioned and was granted in May 1996 by the Florida 

Department o f Environmental Protection (FDEP) an expanded pe rmit to 

mix t he water and wastewater effluent for spraying on golf courses, 

thus eliminating the need for the deep wel l at t hi s time. 

4 



13. Gulf requests to the Commission is that the reduction in 

water rates be made concurrently with the requested interim rate 

for wastewater. Gulf believes its program of concurrently 

increaseing wastewater rates and decreasing water rates is well 

balanced and permits it to continue to meet the needs o f its 

certificated area in the most economical an~ e ff icient manner. 

14. It is appropriate to have interim rate relief for 

wastewater prior to or concurrent with any reduction in water rates 

for three reasons: First, Gulf will be able to maintain its cash 

flow necessary to fund its operations and a level of earnings that 

will support the financing of capital budgets. Second, Gulf's 

plans are to lower the cost of providing service by refunding the 

outstanding IDRB's. It would also free for Gulf's use the 

approximately $1,000,000 currently held as additional col lateral in 

the General Debt Service Reserve Account for the bondholders. 

Third, bondholders and investors loo k at the entire company ' s 

earnings when making their investment decisions and do not analyze 

water and sewer operations separately. Lowering watPr rateB 

without raising wastewater rates at the same time will imr-air 

Gul f ' s ability to attract debt and/or equity that will be necess~ry 

in future periods to meet customer service requirements. 

15. Operating under the present r ates Gulf has not ach~~ved 

a consistent level of earnings. Gulf should be allowed t o a c hieve 

and sustain earnings that appro xima ce its all owe d rate of return, 

so that it will be able to attract capital at a reasonable cost. 

5 



The cost of supporting growth should not be at the expense of 

current shareholders. 

16. (A) Gulf's capital expenditures from 1996 to 2000 are 

shown in the following table and will , in total, exceed $9 million. 

1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 

$3,823 ,722 
1,947,500 

518,000 
35,500 

3.000,000 
$9,324,722 

(B) To meet the projected service de mands in Gul f's 

certificated service area and attendant regulatory requirements, 

construction has begun on a .800 mgd expansion o f th~ Corksc rew 

Water Plant, which will be completed in December, 1996, and the 

expansion of the Three Oaks Wastewater Treatment Plant. Complet ion 

dates and estimated cost are: 

Corkscrew WTP 
Three Oaks WWTP 

(12 /96) 
(12 /9 7 ) 

$1,795,000 
1,875,000 

(C) Another major project wi ll be the constructio n i n 

19 96 of both water and wastewate r lines to Fl o rida Gulf Coas t 

University (FGCU), at an engineer's cost estimate of $1,143, 00J. 

FGCU is now under construction and will be taking servi c e in 1996, 

opening to students in August 1997 . 

(D) In 1996 Gulf wi ll cons truct an eff luent 1 ine to 

dispose o f reject wat e r from the Corksc r e w WTP, a l ow pressure 

membrane treatment facility . This line wi 11 a l s o be use d t o 

di spose of t reated effluent from the Gulf 's Three Oaks Was tewater 

6 



Treatment Plant. Currently the two effluent streams are mixed and 

spray irrigated on golf courses in Gulf's servic e area. The FDEP 

has just recently approved Gulf's application to expand the 

quantities of effluent for disposal in this fashion . However , 

there is little doubt that an injection well wil l be required at 

some time in the future. This will be i n a : l . ikelihood at the 

time the plant is next expanded. The cost of this deep injection 

well is estimated to be $2,500,000 in 1996. 

17. Gulf does not request that this Applicat i o n be processed 

us ing the proposed agency action procedure outlined in Section 

367.081(a), F.S., but requests that this application be directly 

set for hearing. 

WHEREFORE, Gulf Utility Company requests that the Commi ssion: 

1. Take jurisdiction over this application; 

2. Grant interim rates for water and wastewater based on the 

historic year ended December 31, 19 95 ; 

3. Grant permanent races for both water and wast e water based 

on the test year ending December 31, 1996; 

4. That the Commission approve and allow Appli c ant t o plac2 

into effect interim rates which will produce revenues for water in 

the amount of $1,982,871 and revenues for wastewater in the amo unt 

of $1, 431,111 based on the historic base year ending December 31 , 

1995 which reflects a decrease in water rates and an inc rease in 

wa stewate~ rates; 

7 



5. Approve and allow Gulf to place into effect on a 

pen1anent basis wastewater rates which will produce revenue in the 

amount o f $1,671,070 and water rates which will produce revenue in 

t he amount of $2,139,422 based on the test year at December 31 , 

1996; 

6. That the Commission find that a fair a nd . ed qonab l e rat e 

of return on Gulf's water and wastewater rate base for the te s t 

year ending December 30, 1996 be 9.25\; 

7. That the Commission grant an increase in waste water 

capacity fees from $550 to $800/ERC and a reduc tion in water 

c apacity fees from $800 to $550 / ERC; 

8. That the Commission grant such othe r relief as may be 

appropriate. 

DATED this 22th day of June. 

Respectfully submitted, 

B. KENNETH GATLIN 
Fla . Bar #0027966 
Gatlin, Wood s & Carlson 
1709-D Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32 308 
(904 ) 877 - 7191 

Attorney s for 
GULF UTILITY COMPANY 

8 



CIRTIPICATI or SIRVICI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of t he foregoing 
has been furnished by U.S. Mail to Mr . John Albion, Chairman of t he 
Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, 2120 Main Street, Ft . 
Myers , Florida 33901, and to Mr. Jack Shreve, Public Counsel, 
Auditor General Bldg . , 111 W. Madison St reet, Room 801, 
Ta l lahassee, Florida 32399-1400, on this 22Lh day of June . 

By this notice, the Chairman of the Board o f County 
Commissioners is hereby informed that a copy of the Min imum Filing 
Requirements (MFRs) when accepted by the Commissio n r an oe obtained 
from Applicant upon request. 

9 


